PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7672165

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANOOP KUMAR HOLALAKERE SREENIVASA RAO M.D.	11/21/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXPEDONN LLC	
Street Address:	8715 SUGARITE TRAIL NE	
City:	ALBUQUERQUE	
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO	
Postal Code:	87113	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63227440
Application Number:	17816675
PCT Number:	US2022074390
Application Number:	17523594
Application Number:	17548024
Application Number:	17697819

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)629-3450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (303) 629-3400

Email: sawatzke.ginny@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW D. JONSEN/DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GINNY SAWATZKE F/B/O MATTHEW D. JONSEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Ginny Sawatzke F/B/O Matthew D. Jonsen/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2022	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment Kumar to Expedonn#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 061945 FRAME: 0258

507625271

source=Assignment Kumar to Expedonn#page2.tif
source=Assignment Kumar to Expedonn#page3.tif
source=Assignment Kumar to Expedonn#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 061945 FRAME: 0259

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

Assignor:

Anoop Kumar Holalakere Sreenivasa Rao, M.D. 8715 Sugarite Trail NE Albuquerque, NM 87113 United States

Assignee:

Expedonn LLC 8715 Sugarite Trail NE Albuquerque, NM 87113 United States

State of Incorporation: New Mexico

WHEREAS, the Assignor identified above is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to one or more new and useful processes, methods, machines, devices, systems, manufactures, and/or compositions of matter, or new and useful improvements thereof (the "Invention(s)"), disclosed and described in the issued Patent(s) and the Patent Application(s) indicated and identified on the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Assignee identified above, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State indicated above, and having its principal place of business at the address indicated above, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Invention(s), the Patent(s), the Patent Application(s), and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s), the Patent(s), the Patent Application(s), and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and continuing prosecution applications that claim priority thereto, and any reexamination and reissue applications thereof; all international, regional, and foreign applications that claim priority to, are counterparts of, or otherwise correspond thereto; the Letters Patent, both in the United States and in countries or regions foreign thereto, that may or shall issue or have issued therefrom; any extensions, substitutes, or renewals thereof; the right to claim priority to the filing date of the Patent Application; any right, title, or interest in and to the Inventions under any international conventions; and any and all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any provisional rights and of any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any countries and regions foreign thereto which may be, shall be, or have been published, which may be, shall be, or have been granted, or which may be lodged (collectively "the Patent Rights"); and

Assignor further authorizes said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent in the U.S. and any and all foreign countries and regions, in its own name if desired, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date(s) of the Patent Application(s) and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international conventions; and

1 of 4

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests transfer of the Patent(s), the Patent Application(s), and any further applications, which may be or shall have been filed under the Patent Rights, to the Assignee in accordance herewith and further authorizes and requests any official of any State whose duty consists of issuing patents or other evidence or forms of any industrial property protection issuing from the Patent Rights and all related applications, to issue same to the Assignee, its successors, and assigns in accordance herewith; and

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey all right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent Rights to a third party, and Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these representations; and

Assignor, on behalf of any individuals associated with the filing or prosecution of the Patent Application in Assignor's employ or under its direction or control, agrees to disclose to the Assignee any information, including, but not limited to, prior art references, that Assignor is presently aware of or becomes aware of in the future that would materially affect the patentability of the Invention or the Patent Application or the present or future validity of the Patent Rights; and

Assignor, Assignor's successors, legal representatives, or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for, obtaining, and enforcing any of the Patent Rights, including giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such Patent Rights; and

Assignor further covenants and agrees that this Assignment is effective as of October 6, 2022.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

ASSIGNOR: Anoop Kumar Holalakere Sreenivasa Rao, M.D.

Date: 11 21 2012 By: 4.5

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its acceptance on the date set forth below.

ASSIGNEE: Expedonn LLC

Schedule A

Title	Country	App, Number	Date Filed	Patent Number	Status
DONNING STATION FOR PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT	US	63/227,440	July 30,2021		Completed
DONNING STATION FOR PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT	US	17/816,675	August 1, 2022		Pending
MEDICAL GOWN, PACKAGING OF SAME, AND METHODS FOR EXPEDITED DONNING	PCT	PCT/US2022/074390	August 1, 2022		Pending
MEDICAL GOWN, PACKAGING OF SAME, AND METHODS FOR EXPEDITED DONNING	US	17/523,594	November 10, 2021		Abandoned
MEDICAL GOWN, PACKAGING OF SAME, AND METHODS FOR EXPEDITED DONNING	US	17/548,024	December 10, 2021	11,470,893	
MEDICAL GOWN, PACKAGING OF SAME, AND METHODS FOR EXPEDITED DONNING	US	17/697,819	March 17, 2022		Pending/ Allowed

4 of 4

RECORDED: 12/01/2022